

Contract ID : 24CSK001

Contract Name : Conduct of Consultancy Services on Soil Testing/ Exploration and Geotechnical Investigation

for Various Infrastructure Projects: Bridge Projects: 1. Construction of Bobong Bridge along Jct. Don Carlos Kadingilan Road to Brgy. Calaocalao-Brgy. Bershiba-Brgy. Bobong-Brgy. Kauyonan-Brgy. Santo Rosario-Brgy. Osmeña Road, Dangcagan, Bukidnon, 2. Malaybalay-Gingoog Road (Gingoog City-Kalhaan, Claveria-Bulonay-Malaybalay City), Package 29, Misamis Orlental; Water Projects: 1. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 3, San Fernando, Bukidnon, 2. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 4, San Fernando, Bukidnon; Building Projects: 1. Improvement of Camp Evangelista Station Hospital Facilities at H4ID, Camp Evangelista, including Provision of Sewage System and Development, Patag, Cagayan de Oro City, 2. Construction of Police Station 8 Building (Phase III) In Barangay Lumbla, Cagayan de Oro City; Road Projects: 1. Construction of Jct. Bukidnon-Davao City Road to Jct. Kiburiao Kitaotao Rd (San Jose-Minsalirac-San Isidro-Manuto Minsamongan-Kiburiao Section), Quezon, Bukidnon, Package 2, 2. Malaybalay Circumferential Road, Package 11, Malaybalay City, Bukidnon

Contract Location : Bukidnon and Misamis Oriental



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **REGIONAL OFFICE X** Engineer's Hill, Bulua, Cagayan de Oro City, Misamis Oriental



BAGONG PILIPINAS

NOTICE TO PROCEED

August 13, 2024

Ms. ROWENA S. SANTOS Proprietress Terms Concrete Testing #19L. Intalan St., TERMS Bldg., Brgy. Bagong Ilog, Pasig City, Metro Manila

Dear Ms. Santos:

Since the attached Contract Agreement has been approved, we are issuing to you this Notice to Proceed for the above-mentioned consulting services which shall be effective on the date of your receipt of this Notice.

You shall perform the Services under this Contract in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Agreement and its Annexes, including the Conditions of Contract, Terms of Reference, and your Technical and Financial Proposals as accepted by us.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Notice by signing both copies thereof in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to us.

Very truly yours Asec. REY PETER B. GILLE, DM Concurrent Regional AUG 19 2024 I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on: ROWENI Name and Designation of Bidder's Representative: ~M# Authorized Signature of Bidder's Representative: R10: ara/VTS/SDC/LNA/RBG ISO 9001 Website: www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: (088) 858-8502 / (088) 858-7679 SOCOTEC

Contract ID : 24CSK001

Contract Name : Conduct of Consultancy Services on Soil Testing/ Exploration and Geotechnical Investigation for Various Infrastructure Projects: Bridge Projects: 1. Construction of Bobong Bridge along Jct. Don Carlos Kadinglian Road to Brgy. Calaocalao-Brgy. Bershiba-Brgy. Bobong-Brgy. Kauyonan-Brgy. Santo Rosario-Brgy. Osmefi Road, Dangcagan, Bukidnon, 2. Malaybalay-Gingoog Road (Gingoog City-Kalhaan, Claveria-Bulonay-Malaybalay City), Package 29, Misamis Oriental; Water Projects: 1. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talalngod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 3, San Fernando, Bukidnon, 2. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 4, San Fernando, Bukidnon; Building Projects: 1. Improvement of Camp Evangelista Station Hospital Facilities at H4ID, Camp Evangelista, including Provision of Sewage System and Development, Patag, Cagayan de Oro City, 2. Construction of Police Station 8 Building (Phase III) in Barangay Lumbia, Cagayan de Oro City; Road Projects: 1. Construction of Jct. Bukidnon-Davao City Road to Jct. Kiburiao Kitaotao Rd (San Jose-Minsalirac-San Isidro-Manuto Minsamongan-Kiburiao Section), Quezon, Bukidnon, Package 2, 2. Malaybalay Circumferential Road, Package 11, Malaybalay City, Bukidnon

Contract Location : Bukidnon and Misamis Oriental



MADALE-DIANAL. CPA

ATTY. REEZAH

ince Division

ίĒ

Assistant Chief,

Desian Division

. CA

Planning

Chief,

Proprietress

ROWENX

Z

GILLE

ഫ്

R

滔日

:X-HMdQ

Regional Director

Asec. REY Concurrent

Ч,

9

SABENIANO

TERMS CONCRETE TESTING

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS REGIONAL OFFICE X



Engineer's Hill, Bulua, Cagayan de Oro City, Misamis Oriental

BAGONG PILIPINAS

FORM OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT, made this 12th day of Hugust 2014, by and between:

The **GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES** through the **Department of Public Works & Highways (DPWH)** represented herein by Asec. REY PETER B. GILLE, DM, Concurrent Regional Director, duly authorized for this purpose, with main office address at <u>Bulua, Cagayan de Oro City</u>, hereinafter referred to as the **"ENTITY**";

-and-

TERMS CONCRETE TESTING — a sole proprietorship, organized and existing under by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines with main office address at **#19 L. Intalan St., Terms Building, Bagong Ilog, Pasig City**, represented herein by **ROWENA S. SANTOS, Proprietress**, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter referred to as the **"CONSULTANT"**.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the PROCURING ENTITY is desirous that the **CONSULTANT** executes **Contract ID No. 24CSK001-** Conduct of Consultancy Services on Soil Testing/ Exploration and Geotechnical Investigation for Various Infrastructure Projects: **Bridge Projects:** 1. Construction of Bobong Bridge along Jct. Don Carlos Kadingilan Road to Brgy. Calaocalao-Brgy. Bershiba-Brgy. Bobong-Brgy. Kauyonan-Brgy. Santo Rosario-Brgy. Osmeñ Road, Dangcagan, Bukidnon, 2. Malaybalay-Gingoog Road (Gingoog City-Kalhaan, Claveria-Bulonay-Malaybalay City), Package 29, Misamis Oriental; **Water Projects:** 1. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 3, San Fernando, Bukidnon, 2. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 4, San Fernando, Bukidnon; **Building Projects:** 1. Improvement of Camp Evangelista Station Hospital Facilities at H4ID, Camp Evangelista, including Provision of Sewage System and Development, Patag, Cagayan de Oro City, 2. Construction of Police Station 8 Building (Phase III) in Barangay Lumbia, Cagayan de Oro City; **Road Projects:** 1. Construction of

Page 1 of 4

: 24CSK001 Contract ID

Contract Name : Conduct of Consultancy Services on Soil Testing/ Exploration and Geotechnical Investigation for Various Infrastructure Projects: Bridge Projects: 1. Construction of Bobong Bridge along Jct. Don Carlos Kadingilan Road to Brgy, Calaocalao-Brgy, Bershiba-Brgy, Bobong-Brgy, Kauyonan-Brgy, Santo Rosario-Brgy. Osmeñ Road, Dangcagan, Bukidnon, 2. Malaybalay-Gingoog Road (Gingoog City-Kalhaan, Claveria-Bulonay-Malaybalay City), Package 29, Misamis Oriental; Water Projects: 1. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 3, San Fernando, Bukidnon, 2. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 3, San Fernando, Bukidnon, 2. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 4, San Fernando, Bukidnon, Building Projects: 1. Improvement of Camp Evangelista Station Hospital Facilities at H4ID, Camp Evangelista, including Provision of Sewage System and Development, Patag, Cagayan de Oro City, 2. Construction of Police Station 8 Building (Phase III) in Barangay Lumbia, Cagayan de Oro City; Road Projects: 1. Construction of Jct. Bukidnon-Davao City Road to Jct. Kiburiao Kitaotao Rd (San Jose-Minsalirac-San Isidro-Manuto Minsamongan-Kiburiao Section), Quezon, Bukidnon, Package 2, 2. Malaybalay Circumferential Road, Package 11, Malaybalay City, Bukidnon

Contract Location : Bukidnon and Misamis Oriental

<u>Jct. Bukidnon-Davao City Road to Jct. Kiburiao Kitaotao Rd (San Jose-Minsalirac-San</u> Isidro-Manuto Minsamongan-Kiburiao Section), Quezon, Bukidnon, Package 2, 2. Malaybalay Circumferential Road, Package 11, Malaybalay City, Bukidnon; hereinafter called the "Services," and the PROCURING ENTITY has accepted the bid for Four Million Two Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Pesos (Php4,224,000.00) by the CONSULTANT for the execution and completion of the Services and the remedying of any defects therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- In this AGREEMENT, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are 1. respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and 2. construed as part of this AGREEMENT, to wit:
 - (1) General and Special Conditions of Contract
 - (2) Terms of Reference
 - (3) Request for Expression of Interest;
 - (4) Instructions to Bidders
 - (5) Bid Data Sheet
 - (6) Adenda and/or Supplemental/Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (7) Bid forms, including all the documents/statements contained in the CONSULTANT's Technical and Financial Proposals, as annexes;
 - (8) Eligibility Requirements, documents and/or statements;
 - (9) Performance Security;
 - (10) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto;
 - (11) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the **PROCURING ENTITY**.

In consideration of the payments to be made by the PROCURING ENTITY to the CONSULTANT as hereinafter mentioned, the CONSULTANT hereby covenants with the **PROCURING ENTITY** to execute and complete the **Services** and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this CONSULTANT in all respects.

The **PROCURING ENTITY** hereby covenants to pay the **CONSULTANT** in consideration of the execution and completion of the Services, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of this CONTRACT at the times and in the manner prescribed by this CONTRACT.

3.

4.

Regi

Ϋ́ Concurrent

Asec.

X-HMdC

DALE-DIANAL, CPA ce Division Fin REEZAH D. Assistant Chief, ATTY. Division C g പ് Planning SABENIANO Chief, **TERMS CONCRETE TESTING** Proprietres ROWEN



Contract ID : 24CSK001

Contract Name : Conduct of Consultancy Services on Soil Testing/ Exploration and Geotechnical Investigation for Various Infrastructure Projects: Bridge Projects: 1. Construction of Bobong Bridge along Jct. Don Carlos Kadingilan Road to Brgy. Calaocalao-Brgy. Bershiba-Brgy. Bobong-Brgy. Kauyonan-Brgy. Santo Rosario-Brgy. Osmeñ Road, Dangcagan, Bukidnon, 2. Malaybalay-Gingoog Road (Gingoog City-Kalhaan, Claveria-Bulonay-Malaybalay City), Package 29, Misamis Oriental; Water Projects: 1. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 3, San Fernando, Bukidnon, 2. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 4, San Fernando, Bukidnon; Building Projects: 1. Improvement of Camp Evangelista Station Hospital Facilities at H4ID, Camp Evangelista, including Provision of Sewage System and Development, Patag, Cagayan de Oro City, 2. Construction of Police Station 8 Bullding (Phase III) in Barangay Lumbla, Cagayan de Oro City; Road Projects: 1. Construction of Jct. Bukidnon-Davao City Road to Jct. Kiburiao Kitaotao Rd (San Jose-Minsalirac-San Isidro-Manuto Minsamongan-Kiburiao Section), Quezon, Bukidnon, Package 2, 2. Malaybalay Circumferential Road, Package 11, Malaybalay City, Bukidnon

Contract Location : Bukidnon and Misamis Oriental

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their respective hands on the day, month and year first above written.

PROCURING ENTITY

Represented by: Asec. REY PÉTÉR B. GILLE, DM Concurrent Regional Director AUG M itnessea **CALIAO JR.** SABENIAÑO D.

Chief, Planning and Design Division

CONSULTANT:

Represented by:

ROWE Proprietress AUG 12 2024

ATTY. REEZAH D. MADALE-DIANAL, CPA Assistant Chief, Finance Division Contract ID : 24CSK001

Contract Name : Conduct of Consultancy Services on Soil Testing/ Exploration and Geotechnical Investigation for Various Infrastructure Projects: Bridge Projects: 1. Construction of Bobong Bridge along Jct, Don Carlos Kadinglian Road to Brgy, Calaocalao-Brgy, Bershiba-Brgy, Bobong-Brgy, Kauyonan-Brgy, Santo Rosario-Brgy. Osmeñ Road, Dangcagan, Bukidnon, 2. Malaybalay-Gingoog Road (Gingoog City-Kalhaan, Claveria-Bulonay-Malaybalay City), Package 29, Misamis Oriental; Water Projects: 1. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 3, San Fernando, Bukidnon, 2. Construction of Flood Control Structure along Kapalong Talaingod-Valencia Road (Mawi-I Creek), Package 4, San Fernando, Bukidnon; Bullding Projects: 1. Improvement of Camp Evangelista Station Hospital Facilities at H4ID, Camp Evangelista, including Provision of Sewage System and Development, Road Projects: 1. Construction of Jct. Bukidnon-Davao City Road to Jct. Kiburiao Kitaotao Rd (San Jose-Minsalirac-San Isidro-Manuto Minsamongan-Kiburiao Section), Quezon, Bukidnon, Package 2, 2. Malaybalay Circumferential Road, Package 11, Malaybalay City, Bukidnon

Contract Location : Bukidnon and Misamis Oriental

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

ADALE-DIANAL, CPA

nce Division

ίī

esian Division

AO JR.

പ് g

BENIAN Plant

S

TERMS CONCRETE TESTING

Chief,

Proprietres ž

Regional Director Ξ ഫ്

Concurrent ЫY Ч

èn I

Asec.

ROW

REEZAH Assistant Chief,



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, as the Notary Public for and within the City of PASIG CITY , personally appeared Asec. REY PETER B. GILLE, DM, Concurrent Regional Director, representing the REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES (Department of Public Works and Highways), with Residence TIN No. 138-626-159-000, and ROWENA S. SANTOS - Proprietress, representing TERMS CONCRETE TESTING with TIN No. 171-419-859-003, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT and AGREEMENT and they acknowledged to me that the same is their true act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represented.

This instrument consists of Four (4) pages, including this page, on which this acknowledgement is written duly signed by the contracting parties and their witnesses on the left margin of the other pages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my Signature and Official Seal this ____ day of AUG 1,2 2024

(Notary Public)

Doc. No	. ઝપા	

Page No.

Book No.

2025 Series of

ATTY. MARY JANE V. FLORES-BALAGTAS Notary Public Pasig, Pateros, San Juan Valid Until December 31, 2025 IBP O.R No. 306329/01.29.23/RSM PTR O.R. No. 0222279/01.17.23/PASIG CITY **ROLL NO. 42280** MCLE Compliance No. VII 0027646/4.4.2023 Valid Until 14 April 2025 Ground Fir. Armai Centre, U. Velasco, Ave. Malinao, Parg City

Website: www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: (088) 858-8502 / (088) 858-7679



DPWH-CONSL-50-2016